SIND ORDINANCE NO.IV OF 1975

THE SIND PEOPLE'S LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1975

[14th October,1975]

An Ordinance to further amend the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Sind Preamble. People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Assembly is not in session and the Governor of Sind is satisfied that circumstances exist which render it necessary to take immediate action:

NOW, THEREFORE, in exercise of the powers conferred by clause (1) of Article 128 of the Constitution of the Islamic Republic of Pakistan. The Government of Sind is pleased to make and promulgate the following Ordinance: -

1. (1) This Ordinance may be called the Sind People's Short title and Local Government (Amendment) Ordinance, 1975.

commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972, in Schedule II, under head "Public Safety", in clause (2) of paragraph 5—

Amendment of schedule II to Sind Ordinance II of 1972.

- (i) the word "and" occurring at the end of subclause (b) shall be omitted;
- (ii) the fullstop at the end of sub-clause (c) shall be replaced by the semi-colon and the word "and"; and
- after sub-clause (c), the following sub-clause (d) (iii) shall be added:—
 - "(d) no petrol pump shall be installed at any premises in Karachi and within the municipal limits of any other municipality if such other municipality so decides.".

SIND ORDINANCE NO.IV OF 1975

THE SIND PEOPLE'S LOCAL GOVERNMENT (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1975

3. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in Validation of petrol any law the petrol pump fee levied, charged, collected or pump fee. realized by the Karachi Municipal Corporation for the period from the 16th April, 1960 to the coming into force of this Ordinance shall be deemed to have been validly levied, charged, collected or realized, as the case may be, and where such fee has not been collected or realized before the coming into force of this Ordinance, the same shall be recoverable as arrears in accordance with the provisions of the Sind People's Local Government Ordinance, 1972 (Sind Ordinance II of 1972).